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Dates to Remember

e Nov. 13-17  Fall Break - School Closed

e Nov. 21 School Council Meeting 6:30-8:00 p.m.

e Nov. 24 Kindergarten Teacher P.D. Day-no school for kindergarten students
e Nov. 30 Alberta Health Services Immunizations Grade 6

Copperhaven Staff Announcement

We have good news and bad news to share about a change to our school. The good news is
that our Head Secretary, Mrs. Lana Wendt who has been with us since we opened
Copperhaven School has been successful in her goal of securing employment with the R.C.M.P.
We are so proud of Mrs. Wendt in working towards a goal and being successful! The bad news
is that Mrs. Wendt will no longer be that friendly face we see every morning at the front desk or
the helpful voice on the phone. Mrs. Wendt’s last day will be November 24th. Please be sure to
send her your words of congratulations.

At the same time, we are pleased to announce that Mrs. Carolyn Velichko, currently the
well-respected Head Secretary of Graminia School will be moving over to join the secretarial
team at our school. We are so happy to welcome Mrs. Velichko and know that together with
Mrs. Sockman, a strong secretarial team will continue to welcome you and help staff, students
and parents in the front office.

Fire Prevention Week Contest Winner
Congratulations to Ruby Gartner who won the draw to be Spruce Grove Fire Department’s Fire
Chief for the day. The event was celebrated with a visit by a fire truck and fire crew.

Celebrating Achievement
We are pleased with the Provincial Achievement Test Results of our grade 6 and 9 students

from June of 2023. Good work to the students and staff.

Language Arts 6

School Results

Province Results

Standard of Acceptable
Standard of Excellence
Below Acceptable Standard

93.2%
27.4%
4.1%

76.2%
18.4%
8.1%

Math 6

School Results

Province Results

Standard of Acceptable
Standard of Excellence
Below Acceptable Standard

77.8%
25%
18.1%

65.4%
15.9%
19.2%

Science 6

School Results

Province Results

Standard of Acceptable
Standard of Excellence
Below Acceptable Standard

84.7%
36.1%
9.7%

66.7%
21.8%
17.4%




Social 6

School Results

Province Results

Standard of Acceptable
Standard of Excellence
Below Acceptable Standard

81.9%
30.6%
15.3%

66.2%
18%
18.4%

Language Arts 9 School Results | Province Results
Standard of Acceptable 94.9% 71.4%
Standard of Excellence 23.1% 13.4%
Below Acceptable Standard 5.1% 12.5%

Math 9

School Results

Province Results

Standard of Acceptable
Standard of Excellence
Below Acceptable Standard

79.5%
33.3%
17.9%

54.4%
13.5%
29.6%

Science 9

School Results

Province Results

Standard of Acceptable
Standard of Excellence
Below Acceptable Standard

79.5%
43.6%
17.9%

66.3%
20.1%
17.8%

Social 9 School Results | Province Results
Standard of Acceptable 74.4% 58.4%
Standard of Excellence 30.8% 15.9%
Below Acceptable Standard 23.1% 23.8%

K & E Language Arts 9 School Results | Province Results
Standard of Acceptable 57.1% 50.2%

Standard of Excellence 14.3% 5.7%

Below Acceptable Standard 42.9% 20.3%

K & E Math 9 School Results | Province Results
Standard of Acceptable 85.7% 52.7%
Standard of Excellence 14.3% 11.3%
Below Acceptable Standard 14.3% 28.8%

K & E Science 9 School Results | Province Results
Standard of Acceptable 71.4% 52.9%
Standard of Excellence 0% 10.9%
Below Acceptable Standard 28.6% 25.3%

K & E Social 9 School Results | Province Results
Standard of Acceptable 71.4% 49.6%
Standard of Excellence 14.3% 10.6%
Below Acceptable Standard 28.6% 30.6%




Help Your Child Improve Their Writing
Many parents have been asking how to help their child get better at writing. This article gives
some simple suggestions.

https://www.aft.org/ae/fall2023/hochman_vroom_zoleo?mibextid=Zxz2cZ

TBRA Update
Holiday Gift Shop: November 28 — December 1

*To volunteer, please sign up here: https://volunteersignup.org/YJJ7K

Your child’s teacher will send out a note about which day they will be visiting the gift shop.
Please send money with your child the day they are allotted to shop. Gift items range from $2 -
$20.

There will be volunteers at the gift shop to help the kids make purchases.

For more info on what the holiday gift shop is click here: The Holiday Gift Shop Canada

If you have any questions for the TBRA or are interested in joining a meeting, please email us at
theboundaryridge@gmail.com or message us through Facebook.

Sean, Pam, Amy, and Amanda



https://www.aft.org/ae/fall2023/hochman_vroom_zoleo?mibextid=Zxz2cZ
https://volunteersignup.org/YJJ7K
https://theholidaygiftshop.ca/

