Copperhaven School Communique November 15, 2023



Dates to Remember

- Nov. 13-17 Fall Break School Closed
- Nov. 21 School Council Meeting 6:30-8:00 p.m.
- Nov. 24 Kindergarten Teacher P.D. Day-no school for kindergarten students
- Nov. 30 Alberta Health Services Immunizations Grade 6

Copperhaven Staff Announcement

We have good news and bad news to share about a change to our school. The good news is that our Head Secretary, Mrs. Lana Wendt who has been with us since we opened Copperhaven School has been successful in her goal of securing employment with the R.C.M.P. We are so proud of Mrs. Wendt in working towards a goal and being successful! The bad news is that Mrs. Wendt will no longer be that friendly face we see every morning at the front desk or the helpful voice on the phone. Mrs. Wendt's last day will be November 24th. Please be sure to send her your words of congratulations.

At the same time, we are pleased to announce that Mrs. Carolyn Velichko, currently the well-respected Head Secretary of Graminia School will be moving over to join the secretarial team at our school. We are so happy to welcome Mrs. Velichko and know that together with Mrs. Sockman, a strong secretarial team will continue to welcome you and help staff, students and parents in the front office.

Fire Prevention Week Contest Winner

Congratulations to Ruby Gartner who won the draw to be Spruce Grove Fire Department's Fire Chief for the day. The event was celebrated with a visit by a fire truck and fire crew.

Celebrating Achievement

We are pleased with the Provincial Achievement Test Results of our grade 6 and 9 students from June of 2023. Good work to the students and staff.

Language Arts 6	School Results	Province Results
Standard of Acceptable	93.2%	76.2%
Standard of Excellence	27.4%	18.4%
Below Acceptable Standard	4.1%	8.1%
Math 6	School Results	Province Results
Standard of Acceptable	77.8%	65.4%
Standard of Excellence	25%	15.9%
Below Acceptable Standard	18.1%	19.2%
Science 6	School Results	Province Results
Standard of Acceptable	84.7%	66.7%
Standard of Excellence	36.1%	21.8%
Below Acceptable Standard	9.7%	17.4%

Social 6	School Results	Province Results
Standard of Acceptable	81.9%	66.2%
Standard of Excellence	30.6%	18%
Below Acceptable Standard	15.3%	18.4%

Language Arts 9	School Results	Province Results
Standard of Acceptable	94.9%	71.4%
Standard of Excellence	23.1%	13.4%
Below Acceptable Standard	5.1%	12.5%
Math 9	School Results	Province Results
Standard of Acceptable	79.5%	54.4%
Standard of Excellence	33.3%	13.5%
Below Acceptable Standard	17.9%	29.6%
Science 9	School Results	Province Results
Science 9	School Results	Province Results
Standard of Acceptable	79.5%	66.3%
Standard of Excellence	43.6%	20.1%
Below Acceptable Standard	17.9%	17.8%
Standard of Acceptable	79.5%	66.3%
Standard of Excellence	43.6%	20.1%

K & E Language Arts 9	School Results	Province Results
Standard of Acceptable	57.1%	50.2%
Standard of Excellence	14.3%	5.7%
Below Acceptable Standard	42.9%	20.3%
K & E Math 9	School Results	Province Results
Standard of Acceptable	85.7%	52.7%
Standard of Excellence	14.3%	11.3%
Below Acceptable Standard	14.3%	28.8%
K & E Science 9	School Results	Province Results
Standard of Acceptable	71.4%	52.9%
Standard of Excellence	0%	10.9%
Below Acceptable Standard	28.6%	25.3%
K & E Social 9	School Results	Province Results
Standard of Acceptable	71.4%	49.6%
Standard of Excellence	14.3%	10.6%
Below Acceptable Standard	28.6%	30.6%

Help Your Child Improve Their Writing

Many parents have been asking how to help their child get better at writing. This article gives some simple suggestions.

https://www.aft.org/ae/fall2023/hochman_vroom_zoleo?mibextid=Zxz2cZ

TBRA Update

Holiday Gift Shop: November 28 - December 1

*To volunteer, please sign up here: https://volunteersignup.org/YJJ7K

Your child's teacher will send out a note about which day they will be visiting the gift shop. Please send money with your child the day they are allotted to shop. Gift items range from \$2 - \$20.

There will be volunteers at the gift shop to help the kids make purchases.

For more info on what the holiday gift shop is click here: The Holiday Gift Shop Canada

If you have any questions for the TBRA or are interested in joining a meeting, please email us at theboundaryridge@gmail.com or message us through Facebook.

Sean, Pam, Amy, and Amanda